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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 600300 UPPER CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

- COMPLETE CONTROL BOX - FULLY        
  ASSEMBLED

1

1 419002 BOX ENCLOSURE 1

193542 BOLT UNC 5/16 X 3/4 4

2 130336 EMER. STOP - TWIST TO RELAESE 1

130332 CONTACT BLOCK NC 1

3 418272 TOGGLE SWITCH - 3 POS 1

4 416128 SWITCH PUSH BUTTON 1

- 416126 BOOT - SWITCH 1

5 410312 TOGGLE SWITCH - 2POS 1

6 628576 LED YELLOW - 12VDC 1

7 215006 LED GREEN -12 VDC 1

8 628578 LED RED - 12VDC 2

9 120050 TOGGLE SWITCH 3 POS 7

10 120064 TOGGLE SWITCH 2 POS 1

11 539752 DUAL COLOUR LED 12V 2

12 192416 JOYSTICK CONTROLLER 2

13 802026 DECAL UPPER CONTROLS 1

14A 116402 SCREW M3 X 12 0 STAINLESS 8

14B 116404 WASHER M3 NYLON 8

15 120102 BOOT TOGGLE SWITCH 10

220 Vac

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8

9

9 1111

9

13

10

1214

 UPPER CONTROLS - PANEL COMP.
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 435696 TERMINAL SPADE FORK  2

2 126810 TERMINAL RING M4 RED 21

3 126818 TERMINAL FEMALE - NARROW 10

4 416132 BUTT TERMINAL - RED 4

5A 192842 CONNECTOR PLUG 10 WAY 2

5B 192828 CONTACT SOCKET 6

UPPER CONTROLS - TERMINALS

Emergency stop AUX power Gen ONPush button horn All ok ErrorAUX power Overload LED

Level fr/rear

Level l/r

Level Auto

1

2

3

1

2

1

2

3

1

2

Start stop eng

Joy 2Joy 1
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 233134 PLUG HOUSING 9 WAY 1

2 144534 PLUG HOUSING 15 WAY 2

3 743202 PLUG HOUSING 3 WAY 1

- 452423 CONTACT SOCKET 30

4 614010 TERMINAL STRIP 7 WAY DOUBLE ROW 1

5 614012 JUMPER - 7 WAY 1

6A 194152 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 8 WAY 1

6B 194156 NUT - SHELL SIZE 18 1

6C 194124 PANEL LOCK WASHER 1

6D 126842 CONTACT PIN - SIZE 12 8

7 192450 GP450 CONTROL MODULE 1

8 194004 PLUG SOCKET 2 WAY 1

9 144532 PLUG 2 WAY 1

1 2 2 3

4

5

6

8

9

 UPPER CONTROLS - INNER

1 3

7 9

1
3

1 4

1 3

13 15

1 3

4 6

1 3

13 15

1
3

P6 P5 P4 P3 P1P2

C D E

B A

H G F
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Horn

P1-1
P1-2
P1-3

Can High
Can Low

Ground

GP450 I/O board

P3 inputs

P1 Canbus

P3-1
Engine start P3-2

Generator On P3-3
P3-4
P3-5
P3-6

Auto level P3-7
Level left P3-8

Level right P3-9
Level fore P3-10
Level rear P3-11

Drive enable P3-12
Lift / turret / level enable P3-13

P3-14Engine stop

LED Generator ON P6-1
LED Power on @ upper controls P6-2

LED - Error P6-3
LED Overload P6-4

EMER. STOP
OVER
LOAD

ERRORAll OKGEN

LEVEL MANUAL
Fore / aft

Left / right

LEVEL AUTO

Engine 
start / stop

JOYSTICK LEFT

P5-1

P5-5

P5-7

P5-14

B+ power supply

Analog joystick input LEFT

Analog joystick input RIGHT 

B negative supply

GEN ONHornDrive
Speed

5V
dc

 o
ut

pu
t

12
Vd

c 
in

pu
t

Black

BlackBlack

R
ed

Green
CAN Terminator Link P5-13

P5-15

Power supply for 5 V module P6-6

Function select

P5-4

ON

5V
dc

N
eg

A
/B

 o
ut

1 2 3

5V
dc

N
eg

A
/B

 o
ut

1 2 3

P6-5LED Drive enable

P6-7LED Lift /  level enable

P5-9
P5-10

Drive speed SLOW
Drive speed HIGH

A

G

F
B

D
E

C D E

B A

H G F

A
B

B+ supply
B- supply

C B+ after e-stops
D
E
F

Can high
Can low
Ground

G Power supply

C

CAN Terminator Link

Negative term strip

CAN ID input

 lift / level / deck
green = active

gr
ee

n

re
d

Toggle switch

LED drive enable
green = active

LED

red = interlocked
 drive cut-out

re
d

gr
ee

n

P4-1Dirve interlocked LED

P3-15Rear deck in

Rear deck out

Front Deck out
Front Deck in

JOYSTICK RIGHT
Track left // rotate Track right// lift - lower

LEVEL MANUAL

DECK FRONTDECK REAR

PIN LEGEND CONNECTOR:

5Vdc output

3 pos

Title

Author

File

Revision

Document

Date Sheets
O:\Tech\technisch d ... upper control box.dsn

1.0 1 of 1

UPPER CONTROL - WIRING
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 414032 BRACKET FOR CONTROL BOX - KIT 1

1

 UPPER CONTROLS BRACKET
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 400320 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ASSEMBLED 1

2 194126 PLUG WITH CLAMP - 8 WAY 2

3 126848 CONTACT SOCKET - SIZE 12 18

4 194042 CABLE FLEX - 9 X 1,5 MMQ 5 M

2

3

2

 CABLE ASSEMBLY -
FOR UPPER CONTROL BOX

1

34



Parts Manual  
600TS series 8

29-07-2021

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 194188 PLUG CONNECTOR 14 WAY 1

2 194130 CABLE SLEEVE 1

3 126848 CONTACT SOCKET - SIZE 12 8

4 194042 CABLE FLEX - 9 X 1,5 MMQ 16MTR

5 194130 CABLE SLEEVE 1

6 194152 CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE 8 WAY 1

7A 518346 WASHER - SPRING 1

7B 194156 LOCKING NUT 1

8 194296 PROTECTION COVER 1

9 126842 CONTACT PIN - SIZE 12 6

10 514126 COIL CONNECTOR - WITH LED 1

11 192254 CABLE FLEX - 2 X 1,5 MMQ 14

DP1  - CABLE TO UPPER (FIXED CONTROL)

1

17
6

7

5

2724

20

9

14

23 28

13

21

26

16

10 2
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

A

B

C

D

E

G

1

2

3

4

5

7

F

H

A

B

C

D

E

G

1

2

3

4

5

7

A

C

17
6

7

5

27 24

20

9

14

2328

13

21

26

16

102
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

J

P

C

D
E

B

A

H

G

F

N

M

L

K J

C D E

B C

H G F

2 3 4

5 6 7 8

9

103 11

Deck Swap Valve

A B+ (goes to E-stop upper)

B B-negative

C B+ after E-stop upper

D CAN HIGH

E CAN LOW

G Power supply for upper

F B+ supply - deck swap coil

H B-neg supply - -deck swap coil
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 194188 PLUG CONNECTOR 14 WAY 1

2 194130 CABLE SLEEVE 1

3 126848 CONTACT SOCKET - SIZE 12 4

4 192254 CABLE FLEX - 2 X 1,5 MMQ 14

5 514126 COIL CONNECTOR - WITH LED 1

DP1  - CABLE TO UPPER (REMOTE CONTROL)

1

17
6

7

5

2724

20

9

14

23 28

13

21

26

16

10 2
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

A

B

C

D

E

G

1

2

3

4

5

7

F

H

A

B

C

D

E

G

1

2

3

4

5

7

A

C

J

P

C

D
E

B

A

H

G

F

N

M

L

K J

2 103 4

Deck Swap Valve

F B+ supply - deck swap coil

H B-neg supply - -deck swap coil

Jumper (optional to add extra E-stop)
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 821346 RADIOGRAPHIC REMOTE KIT

- CHARGER + 2X BATTERY 
- REMOTE UNIT
- RECEIVER UNIT
- CARRYING BELT
- CABLE + ANTENNA+  BRACKET

1

1 --- REMOTE CONTROL UNIT 
 (NOT OFFERED - ONLY VIA KIT)

1

2 856922 RECEIVER 1

3 612330 BATTERY CHARGER - 12/24VDC INPUT 1

4 120826 BATTERY 7,2V 750MAH IP65 2

RADIOGRAPHIC  REMOTE CONTROL
GEN#1

1 2 3 4
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S
-K

EY
S

TA
R

T
/E

N
A

B
L

E

S
TA

R
T / S

TO
P

AUX 2 AUX 4AUTO LEVELSHIFT JOYSTICK

802040ASTOP

OVERLOAD

20
15

69
2-

01

DRIVE OK

AUX 1 AUX 3

1 1

2

3

4

5

6 7 8 1

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 428002 JOYSTICK CONTROLLER 3

2 428046 EMERGENCY STOP 1

3 802040 DECAL - OVERLAY 1

4 122482 KEY SWITCH - HOUSING 1

- PLEASE CALL KEY ONLY 1

5 428054 PUSH BUTTON GREEN 1

6 510610 TOGGLE SWITCH - 3 POS - ALL FIXED - KIT 1

7 130014 TOGGLE SWITCH - 3 POS - SPRING RETURN 
CENTER - KIT

2

8 130402 TOGGLE SWITCH - 2 POS - FIXED - KIT 2

9 510682 TOGGLE SWITCH - 2 POS - SPRING RETURN 
- KIT

1

10 428048 PUSH BUTTON BLACK 1

10A 510684 BRACKET FOR PUSH BUTTON 1

11 428048 PUSH BUTTON BLACK 1

12 510688 CONNECTOR PANEL MOUNT 1

13 622114 DECAL LED STRIP 1

14 622098 LED STRIP - 4 LEDS 1

7 89

10

11

13 14

RADIOGRAPHIC  REMOTE CONTROL
GEN#1
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EXTERNAL CONTROL CABLE 
AUTEC (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 510698 CABLE WITH CONNECTORS - 5 MTR 1

2 512008 SOCKET - PANEL MOUNT 1

3 465004 CABLE TWISTED PAIR - 4X2X0,5 15 MTR

4 512012 PLUG 1

1 2 3

Scissor stack routing

4

A = control cable for fixed AUTEC controller

A

B = plug at enclosure module, mounted below platform. 

B

C = Shielded twisted pair cable - 8 core (4x2) 0,5 mm2 each

C

7 - BLU BLU
2 - BROWN
3 - GREEN
8 - RED
5 - GREY
6 - PINK

YELLOW
GREEN

RED
GREY
PINK

1 - WHITE

Wiring socket @ upper controls Wiring cable scissor stack 
 lower <-> upper

4 - YELLOW

Socket to main control module 
@ lower controls

Soldering connection

Twisted pair

1 2

3

4
5

6

7
8

1 2

3

4
5

6

7
8

BLU - 7

YELLOW - 2
GREEN - 3

RED - 8
GREY - 5
PINK - 6

D

B C D

RADIOGRAPHIC  REMOTE CONTROL
GEN#1 - 

BY-PASS CABLE
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 469700 RADIOGRAPHIC REMOTE KIT

- CHARGER + 2X BATTERY 
- REMOTE UNIT
- RECEIVER UNIT
- CARRYING BELT
- CABLE + ANTENNA+  BRACKET

1

2 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT 
 (NOT OFFERED - ONLY VIA KIT)

1

3 RECEIVER UNIT 1

4 239044 BATTERY - LI-ION - 7,4V - 10,36WH 2

5 469720 BATTERY CHARGER - 12VDC INPUT 1

OPTIONAL - NOT DEFAULT IN KIT:

- 469706 BATTERY CHARGER - 90-264VAC INPUT

CRP

1

2 3

4

5

RADIOGRAPHIC  REMOTE CONTROL
GEN#2



Parts Manual  
600TS series 14

29-07-2021

K
E

Y
 ID

O
I

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 469794 PUSH BUTTON BLACK 3

2 441858 JOYSTICK SINGLE AXIS 6

3 458474 EMER STOP 1

5 510610 TOGGLE SWITCH - 3 POS - FIXED 1

6 428010 TOGGLE SWITCH - 3 POS - SPRING RETURN CENTER 2

7 358848 TOGGLE SWITCH - 2 POS - SPRING RETURN 1

8 358856 TOGGLE SWITCH - 2 POS - FIXED 1

9 104210 5-SWITCH-RACKET PROTECTION BOOT AND COVER 1

10 802242 DECAL - LEDS AND DISPLAY 1

11 802250 DECAL - REMOTE CONTROLLER 1

12 440854 PCB TRANSMITTER 1

13 440856 PCB DISPLAY - LED ROWS 1

1

1

3

1

5 6 6 7 8

1

2

3+

���

99%

100%+

5%

0%

802242

1

11

10

12

2

13

RADIOGRAPHIC  REMOTE CONTROL
GEN#2

9
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1

4

2

3

5

1

4

2

3

5

7

6

8

Twisted pair

A3 = Negative supply (input)

C

A2 = Postive supply (input)

B6 = Postive suppy (input)

Connected to: Negative terminal strip

Data transfer
A4 = CANhigh

A5 = CANlow
A4 connected to GP400 P12-1
A5 connected to GP400 P12-2

A2 & B6 connected to:
Key switch @ base
- Upper control selected provides B+ receiver

B1 = E-STOP CIRCUIT
          B+ when Enabled (output)

B2 = E-STOP CIRCUIT
          B+ when Enabled (output)

Connected to: TBM terminal #2
Set TBM to ON when receiver is enabled

Connected to: GP400 P7-4
Set GP400 to ON when receiver is enabled

NOTE: connecter “C” not connected / not in use

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 104212 ANTENNE KIT - CABLE + CABLE 1

2 469888 M12 CONNECTOR - 8WAY - QUICK-CONNECT - FEMALE 1

3 469892 M12 CONNECTOR - 5WAY - QUICK-CONNECT - FEMALE 1

4 412352 TWISTED PAIR 0,7 M

2 3

4

1

RADIOGRAPHIC  REMOTE CONTROL
GEN#2
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1

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1A 130336 EMER. STOP - TWIST TO RELAESE 1

1B 130332 CONTACT BLOCK NC 1

1C 130338 BASE RING 1

2A 130334 KEY SWITCH 3 POS 1

2B 120224 CONTACT BLOCK NO 2

2C 130338 BASE RING 1

2B 189571 KEY ONLY --

3A 416122 PUSH BUTTON RED 1

4 416120 PUSH BUTTON GREEN 1

5 192412 ON BOARD DIAGNOSTICS CENTER 1

6 120050 TOGGLE SWITCH - 3 POS 3

7 416124 PUSH BUTTON BLACK 1

2B,3B, 7B 120224 CONTACT BLOCK NO 3

2C,3C,7C 130338 BASE RING 3

8 455621 CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A 2

9 628578 LED RED 1

10 824516 DECAL LOWER CONTROLS 1

11 403234 LED BLUE - DPF WARNING 1

12A 620578 BUSH BUTTON BLUE - WITH SIGNALLING 1

12B 620702 LIGHT ELEMENT 1

12C 610222 CONTACT BLOCK NO 1

12D 132124 BASE RING 1

ESC ENTER

52 3 4

76

8

9

6

10

11 12

LOWER CONTROL BOX - 
FRONT PANEL
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1 3

13 15

1 3

10 12

1 3

13 15

1 3

13 15

1 3

13 15

1 3

1
3

1
3

1
4

13 15

1 3

10 12

1 3

1
3

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 440692 CONTROL MODULE GP400 1

2 192414 VCCM CONTROL MODULE 1

3 318598 TERMINAL BLOCK MODULE 1

4 194122 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 31 WAY 1

5 468376 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 14 WAY 1

6 215084 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 18 WAY 1

7 460140 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 23 WAY 1

8 194112 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 29 WAY 1

9 468394 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 21 WAY 1

- 194114 LOCKING NUT - SIZE 24 6

- 194116 LOCKING WASHER - SIZE 24 6

- 126844 LOCKING NUT - SIZE 18 1

194124 LOCKING WASHER - SIZE 18 1

194286 PIN SIZE 20 20

194118 PIN SIZE 16 80

126842 PIN SIZE 12 8

10 416112 TERMINAL CONNECTOR - 1,5 MMQ 4

11 416116 TERMINAL CONNECTOR 0,5 MMQ 4

12 416118 TERMINAL CONNECTOR 4,0 MMQ 8

13 416114 SOCKET RELAY 4

14 435716 RELAY AUTOMOTIVE 4

15 415304 TERMINAL STRIP 18 WAY 1

15B 614012 TERMINAL JUMPER 8 WAY 3

16 360174 TERMINAL STRIP 2 WAY 1

17 614012 TERMINAL BRIDGE 5

18 620378 FUSE 60 AMP (FOR GLOW) 1

19 442012 FUSE HOLDER 1

20 821312 BRIDGE RECTIFIER 1

21 487036 BY-PASS BATTERY 12 V 10AH 1

22 192448 GP450 CONTROL MODULE 1

23 610174 RELAY 12V SEALED 1

24 244008 CONNECTOR HOUSING - 31 WAY 1

24A 612210 PIN CONTACT SIZE 16 20

25A 194152 RECEPTACLE HOUSING 1

25B 194156 NUT SIZE 18 1

25C 194124 LOCK WASHER 1

25D 194290 CAP PLUG 1

25E 452423 SOCKET CONTACT 6

2 3

Base plate

Bottom plate

1 

12 11 10

14

13

4

17
6

7

5

27 24

20

9

14

2328

13

21

26

16

102
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

24-31

Hydr manifold

P

C

D
E

B

A

H

G

F

N

M

L

K J

18-14

5

Upper controls

6
8

1

7

17

4

10

3

5

918

14
15

1116

2

13
12

24-18

6

Engine + power supply

W K

B

X

U

E

M

DF

LV

S
NT

H

G

P

A

R

C

J

Q
O

24-23

7

Level cylinders

176

7

5

27

24

20

9
14

23

28

13

21 26

16

G

10

2

3

8

1

15

22

4

29

11 12

25

19

18

24-29

8

Base components

X
J

B

H

V

E

M

D

F
L

W

RS

NT

3

G

P

A
U

C

K

24-21

9

Drive + low valves

15 16

Horn Stop sol optional Starter Glow

60 Amp

18 19

12 Vdc
40A

20

21

23

12 Vdc
40A

12 Vdc
40A

12 Vdc
40A

12 Vdc
40A

12 Vdc
40A

+

-

DP1 DP2 DP3 DP4 DP5 DP6

1 3

7 9

1
3

1 4

1 3

13 15

1 3

4 6

1 3

13 15

1
3

P6 P5 P4 P3 P1P2

22

17
6

7

5

27 24

20

9

14

2328

13

21

26

16

102
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

24-31
DP2A

24

25

Note: #25 only when 
using fixed upper con-
trol box

 LOWER CONTROL BOX -
INNER
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1 3

13 15

1 3

10 12

1 3

13 15

1 3

13 15

1 3

13 15

1 3

1
3

1
3

1
4

13 15

1 3

10 12

1 3

1
3

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 194046 BOX ENCLOSER 1

2 144534 PLUG HOUSING 15WAY 6

3 144532 PLUG HOUSING 2 WAY 6

4 743202 PLUG HOUSING 3 WAY 7

6 120064 TOGGLE SWITCH 2 POS - SPRING RETURN 1

9 623218 PLUG HOUSING 4 WAY 2

10E 452423 SOCKET CONTACT 200

11 612330 CHARGER AUTEC (OPTIONAL) 1

12 REF AUTEC CRS RECEIVING UNIT (OPTIONAL) 1

13 793423 PLUG HOUSING 12 WAY 1

14 233134 PLUG HOUSING 9 WAY 1

1 4

4

3 6

4

9
11

12

1TOOLING
ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY

A 116488 CRIMP HAND TOOL 1

B 684254 HEX DIE - FOR HAND TOOL (INSERTS) 1

See tooling
Special tooling -> Hand crimp tool for socket & pins.

A B

1 3

7 9

1
3

1 4

1 3

13 15

1 3

4 6

1 3

13 15

1
3

P6 P5 P4 P3 P1P2

4

2

214

LOWER CONTROL BOX -
CONNECTORS
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P4-1
P4-2
P4-3
P4-4
P4-5
P4-6
P4-7
P4-8
P4-9

P4-10
P4-11
P4-12
P4-13
P4-14
P4-15

Level left DP2-11
Level right DP2-9

Level rear DP2-7
DP3-ALevel left - cylinder

Level right- cylinder DP3-C

Level rear - cylinder DP3-L
DP5-VDown - cylinder

Lift
DP2A-20

P5-1
P5-2
P5-3
P5-4
P5-5
P5-6
P5-7
P5-8
P5-9

P5-10
P5-11
P5-12
P5-13
P5-14
P5-15

Level fore
Turret CW

Level rear - cylinder

Level left - cylinder

Working light

Level right - cylinder

DP2-5

Turret CWW
DP2-27
DP2-25
DP3-N

DP3-G

Level fore - cylinder DP3-P

DP3-E

P6-1
P6-2
P6-3
P6-4
P6-5
P6-6
P6-7
P6-8
P6-9

P6-10
P6-11
P6-12
P6-13
P6-14
P6-15

Preheat
Starter

B+

2 3

B-

1 4 5

+

DP6-4
High RPM

Alternator excister DP6-12
DP6-13 - output - signal to ECU - ign on #5Ignition

Generator / DC - AC convertor (delay) DP4-1
DP3-J
DP4-14

DP4-15
Overload LED

Motion / tilt alarm

Overload alarm
Level fore - cylinder

Horn

P7-1
P7-2
P7-3
P7-4
P7-5
P7-6
P7-7
P7-8
P7-9

P7-10
P7-11
P7-12
P7-13
P7-14
P7-15

Generator valve

Valve supply

Ke
y 

sw
 -

Lo
w

er
 / 

up
pe

r 

AU
TO

 L
E

VE
L 

 

ST
AR

T 
EN

G

ST
O

P
 E

N
G

TO
G

G
LE

 U
P/

D
O

W
N

DP6-1

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

HORN ENG MAIN START GLOWSPARE

DP6-15
DP6-14

DP6-2

DP6-5

DP6-7

B+ terminal

<- coil manifold level left -> DP2-12
<- coil manifold level right -> DP2-10

<- coil manifold level rear-> DP2-8
<- coil level left - cylinder-> DP3-B
<- coil level right- cylinder-> DP3-D

<- coil level rear - cylinder-> DP3-M
<- coil lift cyl (down) - cylinder-> DP5-W

<- coil manifold level fore -> DP2-6
<- coil manifold turret cw -> DP2-28
<- coil manifold turret cww -> DP2-26
<- coil level rear - cylinder-> DP3-O

<- coil level left - cylinder-> DP3-H

<- coil level fore - cylinder-> DP3-Q

<- coil level right- cylinder-> DP3-F

<- relay DC - AC convertor -> DP4-2

<- Motion alarm  -> DP4-16

<- coil fore - cylinder-> DP3-K

Key switch - input lower controls

Key switch - input upper controls
Auto level from lower controls

Input from alternator
Start engine from lower controls
Stop engine from lower controls

Lowering from lower controls
Lifting from lower controls

B 
Ne

ga
tiv

e 
te

rm
in

al
 s

tri
p

P8-1
P8-2
P8-3
P8-4
P8-5
P8-6
P8-7
P8-8
P8-9

P8-10
P8-11
P8-12
P8-13
P8-14
P8-15

Angle transducer #1

Angle transducer #2
Pressure transducer

DP4-6

DP4-9
DP4-12

<- Angle transducer #1 ->

<- Angle transducer #2 ->

DP4-7

DP4-10
DP4-13

B
 N

eg
at

iv
e 

te
rm

in
al

 s
tr

ip

P15-1
P15-2
P15-3
P15-4
P15-5
P15-6
P15-7
P15-8
P15-9

P15-10
P15-11
P15-12
P15-13
P15-14
P15-15

<- Pressure transducer ->

DP4-5

DP4-8
DP4-11

FR
O

N
T 

D
E

C
K

Front deck IN

Front deck OUT

LE
FT

 D
EC

K

Left deck IN

Left deck OUT

R
E

AR
 D

EC
K

Rear deck IN

Rear deck OUT

R
IG

H
T 

D
E

C
K

Right deck IN

Right deck OUT

Main battery B+

DP6-9

60
 A

m
p 

fu
se

DP6-8

<- Horn -> DP4-19

20
 A

m
p 

fu
se

DP4-3

E-
ST

O
P 

LO
W

ER

E-DOWN SWITCH (side panel)

DP1-A
DP1-C
DP1-G
DP1-B

VP1-1
VP1-2

VP2-1
VP2-2

VP3-1
VP3-2

VP4-1
VP4-2

VP5-1
VP5-2

VP11-1
VP11-2

VP12-1
VP12-2
VP12-3

P1-1
P1-2
P1-3

VP13-1
VP13-2
VP13-3

<- CANtilt ->
DP4-20
DP4-21

VCCM Module

P2-1
P2-2
P2-3

Right track fwd
Right track fwd

Right track rev
Right track rev

Left ttrack fwd
Left track fwd

Left track rev
Left track rev

VP6-1
VP6-2

Second speed drive
Second speed drive

DP2-29
DP2-30

DP6-6Main battery negative

output - GLOW - direct to glow plugs

input (-) - signal GLOW (ECU) #10
input (+) - signal GLOW (ECU) #6

input (+) - signal start (ECU) #9

input (-) - signal start (ECU) #7

output fuel pomp (+)

output fuel pomp (-)DP6-16

DP6-3

output starter (+) - direct to starter

input (-) - engine ON (ECU) #1
DP6-10 Power supply engine control module power supply / eninge ON (+)

output - signal to ECU for starting #4

GP400 - P12-1
GP400 - P12-2

GP400 - P2-3

DP6-17 CAN High #3
DP6-18 CAN Low #2

DP5-N
DP5-P

DP5-L
DP5-M

DP5-T
DP5-U

DP5-R
DP5-S

Power supply VCCM (+)
Power supply VCCM (-)

CAN high
CAN low
CAN ground

CAN high
CAN low
CAN ground

overload LED - door panel

Power supply by-pas (TBM)

Negative supply GP400
Negative supply GP400
Negative supply GP400

15 Amp fuse - door panel

15 Amp fuse - door panel

Control switches door panel

Control switches door panel

GP400C module

Alternator (not longer used)

TMB Module

Negative supply engine DP6-11

Lower pos. Upper pos.

R
P

M
 / 

ST
AR

T 
R

EG

Regeneration warning LED (door panel)
Regeneration warning light 

Regeneration needed lamp (door panel  RPM sw)

H2
K1
J1
H1

G1
F1

E-stop upper
Return E-stop upper
Power supply B-pos for upper control (GP450)
Power supply B-neg for upper control (GP450)

D
O

O
R

 P
AN

EL

G2 of J3

Power supply B-pos AUTEC receiver

Output AUTEC receiver = gives B-pos when enabled

Internal loop for supply safety input AUTEC receiver

Power supply B-neg AUTEC receiver

F3

DP4-23
DP4-22

30

87

85

86

<- AUTEC Bat char -> DP1-LDP1-M

DP1-PPower supply Bat isolator ->

+ -

By-pass battery

DP4-17 <- Flashing amber beacon -> DP4-4

From key sw - power ON when Upper controls selected

C1
B3 / C2
B2

AUTEC CONN. CRS

AUTEC CONN. CRS

RPM / REGEN Engine

DP1-D
DP1-E

CAN high (GP450)
CAN low (GP450)

P5-1
P5-2

P5-13
P5-14

P6-1
P6-2
P6-3
P6-4
P6-5

P1-1
P1-2
P1-3

GP450 - DANFOSS

Power supply
Power supply

CAN line bridge
Negative supply

Relief valve - press #2

B+ from TMB module

B negative supply
P5-15CAN line bridge

DP2A-23
Down - prop#2

Lift, deck, turret, level

P6-6 DP2A-8 DP2A-9Relief valve - press #1

DP2A-21

<- press relief valve #1 ->

<- Prop valve #1 ->

Supply for PVG  Prop#1

B
 N

eg
at

iv
e 

te
rm

in
al

 s
tr

ip

P4-1
P4-2
P4-3

DECK OUT
DECK IN 

DECK SWAP - rear / front

DP2-21
DP2-23

DP2-22
DP2-24

<- coil manifold deck out ->
<- coil manifold deck in ->

DP1...?

DP2-15 <- coil manifold lift -> DP2-16

<- Flashing amber beacon ->DP4-28 DP4-4
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P4-1
P4-2
P4-3
P4-4
P4-5
P4-6
P4-7
P4-8
P4-9

P4-10
P4-11
P4-12
P4-13
P4-14
P4-15

Level left DP2-11
Level right DP2-9

Level rear DP2-7
DP3-ALevel left - cylinder

Level right- cylinder DP3-C

Level rear - cylinder DP3-L
DP5-VDown - cylinder

Lift
DP2A-20

P5-1
P5-2
P5-3
P5-4
P5-5
P5-6
P5-7
P5-8
P5-9

P5-10
P5-11
P5-12
P5-13
P5-14
P5-15

Level fore
Turret CW

Level rear - cylinder

Level left - cylinder

Working light

Level right - cylinder

DP2-5

Turret CWW
DP2-27
DP2-25
DP3-N

DP3-G
Level fore - cylinder

DP3-P

DP3-E

P6-1
P6-2
P6-3
P6-4
P6-5
P6-6
P6-7
P6-8
P6-9

P6-10
P6-11
P6-12
P6-13
P6-14
P6-15

Preheat
Starter

B+

2 3

B-

1 4 5

+

DP6-4
High RPM

Alternator excister DP6-12
DP6-13 - output - signal to ECU - ign on #5Ignition

Generator / DC - AC convertor (delay) DP4-1
DP3-J
DP4-14

DP4-15
Overload LED

Motion / tilt alarm

Overload alarm
Level fore - cylinder

Horn

P7-1
P7-2
P7-3
P7-4
P7-5
P7-6
P7-7
P7-8
P7-9

P7-10
P7-11
P7-12
P7-13
P7-14
P7-15

Generator valve

Valve supply

Ke
y 

sw
 -

Lo
w

er
 / 

up
pe

r 

AU
TO

 L
E

V
E

L 
 

ST
A

R
T 

E
N

G

ST
O

P
 E

N
G

TO
G

G
LE

 U
P

/D
O

W
N

DP6-1

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

30

87

85

86

HORN ENG MAIN START GLOWSPARE

DP6-15
DP6-14

DP6-2

DP6-5

DP6-7

B+ terminal

<- coil manifold  level left -> DP2-12
<- coil manifold  level right -> DP2-10

<- coil manifold  level rear-> DP2-8
<- coil level left - cylinder-> DP3-B
<- coil level right- cylinder-> DP3-D

<- coil level rear - cylinder-> DP3-M
<- coil lift cyl (down) - cylinder-> DP5-W

<- coil manifold  level fore -> DP2-6
<- coil manifold  turret cw -> DP2-28
<- coil manifold  turret cww -> DP2-26
<- coil level rear - cylinder-> DP3-O

<- coil level left - cylinder->

<- coil level fore - cylinder->

<- coil level right- cylinder-> DP3-F

<- relay DC - AC convertor -> DP4-2

<- Motion alarm  -> DP4-16

<- coil fore - cylinder-> DP3-K

Key switch - input lower controls

Key switch - input upper controls
Auto level from lower controls

Input from alternator
Start engine from lower controls
Stop engine from lower controls

Lowering from lower controls
Lifting from lower controls

B 
Ne

ga
tiv

e 
te

rm
in

al
 s

tri
p

P8-1
P8-2
P8-3
P8-4
P8-5
P8-6
P8-7
P8-8
P8-9

P8-10
P8-11
P8-12
P8-13
P8-14
P8-15

Angle transducer #1

Angle transducer #2
Pressure transducer

DP4-6

DP4-9
DP4-12

<- Angle transducer #1 ->

<- Angle transducer #2 ->

DP4-7

DP4-10
DP4-13

B 
N

eg
at

iv
e 

te
rm

in
al

 s
tr

ip

P15-1
P15-2
P15-3
P15-4
P15-5
P15-6
P15-7
P15-8
P15-9

P15-10
P15-11
P15-12
P15-13
P15-14
P15-15

<- Pressure trans - lift ->

DP4-5

DP4-8
DP4-11

FR
O

N
T 

D
EC

K

Front deck IN

Front deck OUT

LE
FT

 D
E

C
K

Left deck IN

Left deck OUT

R
E

A
R

 D
E

C
K

Rear deck IN

Rear deck OUT

R
IG

H
T 

D
EC

K

Right deck IN

Right deck OUT

Main battery B+

DP6-9

60
 A

m
p 

fu
se

DP6-8

<- Horn -> DP4-19

20
 A

m
p 

fu
se

DP4-3

E-
S

TO
P

 L
O

W
E

R

E-DOWN SWITCH (side panel)

DP1-A
DP1-C
DP1-G
DP1-B

VP1-1
VP1-2

VP2-1
VP2-2

VP3-1
VP3-2

VP4-1
VP4-2

VP5-1
VP5-2

VP11-1
VP11-2

VP12-1
VP12-2
VP12-3

P1-1
P1-2
P1-3

VP13-1
VP13-2
VP13-3

<- CANtilt ->DP4-20
DP4-21

VCCM Module

P2-1
P2-2
P2-3

Right track fwd
Right track fwd

Right track rev
Right track rev

Left ttrack fwd
Left track fwd

Left track rev
Left track rev

VP6-1
VP6-2

Second speed drive
Second speed drive

DP2-29
DP2-30

DP6-6Main battery negative

output - GLOW - direct to glow plugs

input (-) - signal GLOW (ECU) #10
input (+) - signal GLOW (ECU) #6

input (+) - signal start (ECU) #9

input (-) - signal start (ECU) #7

output fuel pomp (+)

output fuel pomp (-)DP6-16

DP6-3

output starter (+) - direct to starter

input (-) - engine ON (ECU) #1
DP6-10 Power supply engine control module power supply / eninge ON (+)

output - signal to ECU for starting #4

GP400 - P12-1
GP400 - P12-2

GP400 - P2-3

DP6-17 CAN High #3
DP6-18 CAN Low #2

DP5-N
DP5-P

DP5-L
DP5-M

DP5-T
DP5-U

DP5-R
DP5-S

Power supply VCCM (+)
Power supply VCCM (-)

CAN high
CAN low
CAN ground

overload LED - door panel

Power supply by-pas (TBM)

Negative supply GP400
Negative supply GP400
Negative supply GP400

F2 - 15 Amp fuse - door panel

F1 - 15 Amp fuse - door panel

Control switches door panel

Control switches door panel

GP400C module

Alternator (not longer used)

TMB Module

Negative supply engine DP6-11

Lower pos. Upper pos.

R
P

M
 / 

S
TA

R
T 

R
E

G

Regeneration warning LED (door panel)
Regeneration warning light 

Regeneration needed lamp (door panel  RPM sw)

A2
B6

B1

E-stop upper
Return E-stop upper
Power supply B-pos for upper control (GP450)
Power supply B-neg for upper control (GP450)

D
O

O
R

 P
A

N
E

L

Power supply B-pos AUTEC receiver

DP4-23
DP4-22

30

87

85

86

<- AUTEC Bat char -> DP1-LDP1-M

DP1-PPower supply Bat isolator ->

+ -

By-pass battery

DP4-17 <- Flashing amber beacon  -> DP4-4

From key sw - power ON when Upper controls selected

A4 AUTEC CONN. CRD / CRP

AUTEC CONN. CRD / CRP

RPM / REGEN Engine

DP1-D
DP1-E

CAN high
CAN low

P5-1
P5-2

P5-13
P5-14

P6-1
P6-2
P6-3
P6-4
P6-5

P1-1
P1-2
P1-3

GP450 - DANFOSS

Power supply
Power supply

CAN line bridge
Negative supply

Relief valve - press #2

B+ from TMB module

B negative supply
P5-15CAN line bridge

DP2A-23
Down - prop#2

Lift, deck, turret, level

P6-6 DP2A-8 DP2A-9Relief valve - press #1

DP2A-21

<- press relief valve ->

<- Prop valve ->

Supply for PVG  Prop#1

B 
N

eg
at

iv
e 

te
rm

in
al

 s
tr

ip

P4-1
P4-2
P4-3

DECK OUT
DECK IN 

DECK SWAP - rear / front

DP2-21
DP2-23

DP2-22
DP2-24

<- coil manifold  deck out ->
<- coil manifold  deck in ->

DP1-H

DP2-15 <- coil manifold  lift  -> DP2-16

<- Flashing amber beacon  ->DP4-28 DP4-4

<- Pressure trans - system ->DP2A-11 DP2A-12 DP2A-10

<- Prop valve #1

DP3-H

DP3-Q

DP5-J <- MOB Pump -> DP5-K

Working light (optional)
DP1-J DP1-K<- working  ligh ts ->

DP1-F

CAN high
CAN low
CAN ground

CAN high
CAN low
CAN ground

"DP1-A" - "DP1-C" External bridged at DP1 -
 - if NO E-stop present at platform

<- coil at platform - deck swap ->

GP400 P4-15 no used with
DUPLOMATIC Manifold

CANtilt only @ 612TS

12Vdc

5Vdc

++
R=130

R=10

R=500

Fuel sensor

FUEL Output

12V supply

Temp sensor

R=200

Optional: PCB Assembly for temp sensor + fuel indicator

Fuel Level indicator 

TEMP Output
DP4-24

DP4-27

DP4-25

DP4-26

A5

A3
E-stop return (input)
Negative supply AUTEC Receiver

AUTEC CONN. CRD / CRPB2
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 435712 PCB 1

2A 342062 SCREW M3X6 4

2B 306714 STANDOFF - M3 4

3 193406 TERMINAL - 2POS 4

4 342050 RESISTOR 10 OHM - 0,4W 1

5 342052 RESISTOR 500 OHM - 0,4W 1

6 342048 RESISTOR 500 OHM - 0,4W 1

7A 342066 SCREW M3X12 4

7B 342068 LOCKNUT M3 4

8 469812 DC DC CONVERTER 12V - 5VDC 1

9 342054 RESISTOR 500 OHM - 0,4W 1

PCB  ASSEMBLY - TEMP. SENSOR / FUEL TRANSDUCER

0 10 20 30 40 50

0

10

20

30

[N]

Project: PCB layout [New board [1]]
Dimensions: 160,00 x 100,00 mm
Editor: Gebruiker []

9-9-2020
11:44:27

Page 1 / 1

2

1

4 5 6 7

3

98

12Vdc

5Vdc

++
R=130

R=10

R=500

Fuel sensor

GP400 fuel

12V supply

Temp sensor

R=200
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PVEP:
1 = PWM A  NOT USED
2 = ERROR 
3 = PWM B  10%-80% BAT VOL -> ALL FUNCTIONS
4 = N/A
5 = B NEGATIVE 
6 = B POSITIVE SWITCHED

PRESSURE PWM CONTROL VALVE:
1 = 0 - 12VDC   0 V = 0 BAR / 12V = 250 BAR
2 = B NEGATIVE

PRESSURE TRANSDUCER:
1 = B POSITIVE 12V AT POWER UP
2 = 0,5 - 4,5V  0,5V = 0 BAR / 4,5 BAR = 250 BAR
3 = B NEGATIVE

Brown

White

Blue

Black

Grey

Pink

PVE Coil

Relief valve - PWM

Pressure transducer
1
2
3

Brown

Blue

R
O

TATE, LEV
EL, D

EC
K
S, A

C
C

P
R

O
P

 1

DP2A - CABLE ASSEMBLY - PVG MANIFOLD
Serial up to 201401

2

3

54

1

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 435782 CABLE ASSY WITH PLUG DT6-06S 1

2 435780 CABLE ASSEMBLY 3 MTR - WITH CONNECTOR 
DT06-2S

1

3 146031 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 1

4 139148 CABLE FLEX 3X1MMQ 4 MTR

5 743202 PLUG HOUSING 3 WAY 1

6 194118 SOCKET CONTACT 11

7 244012 CONNECTOR 31 WAY 1

8 612208 CABLE SLEEVE 1

DP2A-25
DP2A-24
DP2A-23
DP2A-22
DP2A-21
DP2A-20

DP2A-8

DP2A-9

DP2A-10
DP2A-11
DP2A-1217

6

7

5

27 24

20

9

14

2328

13

21

26

16

102
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

N/A
Error N/A
GP450 P6-1

B- term
GP400 P4-15

GP450 P6-6

B- term

7

6

B+pos
GP400 P8-7
B- neg

17
6

7

5

2724

20

9

14

23 28

13

21

26

16

10 2
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

8
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DP2 / DP2A

17
6

7

5

27 24

20

9

14

2328

13

21

26

16

102
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

DP2-15 GP400 P4-14
DP2-16 Neg terminal

DP2-13 Not connected
DP2-14 Not connected

DP2-9 GP400 P4-2
DP2-10 Neg terminal

DP2-11 GP400 P4-1
DP2-12 Neg terminal

DP2-7 GP400 P4-4
DP2-8 Neg terminal

DP2-5 GP400 P5-1
DP2-6 Neg terminal

DP2-21 GP450#2 P4-1
DP2-22 Neg terminal

DP2-23 GP450#2 P4-2
DP2-24 Neg terminal

DP2-27 GP400 P5-2
DP2-28 Neg terminal

DP2-25 GP400 P5-3
DP2-26 Neg terminal

DP2A-10 B+ supply
DP2A-11 GP400 P8-7
DP2A-12 Neg terminal

DP2A-23 GP450#2 P6-1
DP2A-21 Neg terminal

DP2A-8 GP450#2 P6-6
DP2A-9 Neg terminal

DP2-29 VCCM#1 - 6.1
DP2-30 VCCM#1 - 6.2

DP2 & DP2A - CABLE ASSEMBLY - MANIFOLD
Serial 201402 and above

M/2-SPEED

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624006

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624006

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624006

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624006

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624002

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624006

Pmax 280 Bar

P T

A B

a b

624002

Second Speed

Lower

Lift

Level Left

Level Right

Level Fore

Level Rear

Deck In

Deck Out

Rotate CWW

Rotate CW

Pressure control

Flow control

Press trans

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605200 CABLE ASSEMBLY - DP2 + DP2A 1

1A 244012 CONNECTOR 31WAY PINS - DP2A 1

1B 118014 CONNECTOR 31WAY SOCKETS - DP2 1

2 612208 CABLE SLEEVE 1

3 146031 3000PSI PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 1

4 320428 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PLUG WITH LED - 6 MTR 11

5 320436 CABLE ASSEMBLY - NO LED - 6 MTR 2

6A 743202 PLUG 3WAY 1

6B 452423 SOCKET CONTACT 3

3

6

4

4

5

TERMINAL PINS AND SOCKETS

PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY: DP2 QTY: DP2A
306714 SOCKET CONTACT 22

500226 PIN CONTACT 7

2 1
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1

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605302 CABLE ASSEMBLY DP3 - EXTENSION 1

1 468368 PLUG CONNECTOR 23 WAY 1

2 612208 BOOT 1

3 475710 CABLE FLEX 16 CORE XXX MTR

4 446146 BACKSHELL COMPRESSOR 1

5 446144 BACKSHELL 1

6 446142 CONNECTOR 23WAY - INLINE 1

7 306714 SOCKET CONTACT SIZE 16 16

8 194118 PIN CONTACT SIZE 16 16

2 3 4 5 6

7 8

MAIN CONTROL BOX
LEVEL CYL VALVES

DP3

DP3 - CABLE ASSEMBLY -
EXTENSION 

Terminal# Connection int Function 
DP3-A GP400 P4-5

Level Left
PD3-B Neg terminal
DP3-C GP400 P4-6

Level left
DP3-D Neg terminal
DP3-E GP400 P5-15

Level Right
DP3-F Neg terminal
DP3-G GP400 P5-9

Level Left
PD3-H Neg terminal
DP3-J GP400 P6-7

Level Fore
DP3-K Neg terminal
DP3-L GP400 P4-8

Level Rear
DP3-M Neg terminal
DP3-N GP400 P5-4

Level Rear
DP3-O Neg termanal
DP3-P GP400 P5-11

Level Fore
DP3-Q Neg terminal
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605304 CABLE ASSEMBLY DP3 - VALVE CAPS 1

1 468368 PLUG CONNECTOR 23 WAY 1

2 612208 BOOT 1

3 306714 SOCKET CONTACT SIZE 16 16

4 416410 VALVE PLUG WITH LED - 3 MTR 8

1 2

Cyl 3

REAR

Cyl 4

Cy
l 2

Cy
l 1

3

4

DP3 - PRE-EXT - CABLE ASSEMBLY -
LEVEL CYL

Terminal# Connection int Function 
DP3-A GP400 P4-5

Level Left
PD3-B Neg terminal
DP3-C GP400 P4-6

Level Right
DP3-D Neg terminal
DP3-E GP400 P5-15

Level Right
DP3-F Neg terminal
DP3-G GP400 P5-9

Level Left
PD3-H Neg terminal
DP3-J GP400 P6-7

Level Fore
DP3-K Neg terminal
DP3-L GP400 P4-8

Level Rear
DP3-M Neg terminal
DP3-N GP400 P5-4

Level Rear
DP3-O Neg termanal
DP3-P GP400 P5-11

Level Fore
DP3-Q Neg terminal
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1 2

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605400 CABLE ASSEMBLY DP4 1

1 612206 PLUG CONNECTOR 29 WAY 1

2 612208 BOOT FOR PLUG 1

4 612210 SOCKET - SIZE 16 - 1 MMQ 8

5 126806 RING TERMINAL M5 3

6 452423 CRIMP SOCKET 9

7 126012 WIRE SEAL 3

8 743202 PLUG HOUSING 3 WAY 3

9 126014 INTERFACE SEAL 3

10 126800 FASTON TERMINAL 6

11 302196 TONG TERMINAL 2

12 435784 CABLE ASSEMBLY DT06-4S 1

13 500226 PIN CONTACT SIZE 16 2

14 468702 PLUG RECEPTACLE 2 WAY 1

15 126908 WEDGE LOCK 1

176

7

5

27

24

20

9
14

23

28

13

21 26

16

G

10

2

3

8

1

15

22

4

29

11 12

25

19

18

SOCKETS
DP4-# PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1,2,3,4 126848 SOCKET - SIZE 12 2

5,6,7,8,9,10
11,12,13,14
15,16,17,19,
21,22,25,26

612210 SOCKET - SIZE 16 18

18,20,23,24
27,28

194288 SOCKET - SIZE 20 7

DP4

17
6

7

5

2724

20

9

14

23 28

13

21

26

16

10 2
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

CANTILT only with 612TS models

Angle transducer 1

6 7 8 9

10

Connector:
1 = neg
2 = CAN-L
3 = CAN-H
4 = B pos.

12
B-neg 22

VCCM315 - VP13-2 CAN L 21

VCCM315 - VP13-1 CAN H 20

B+ 23

DP4 - BASE COMPONENTS

1413

Angle transducer 2

1

2 Pressure transducer

1

2 Dual tone alarm

1

2

1

2 Horn

Flashing amber beacon - Front

Flashing amber beacon - Front

CAN tilt angle transducer

Fuel level / tank meter

1

2

1

2

Optional 
Contactor - DC - AC convertor

1

2

15

B+ 5

B-neg 7

GP400 P8-2 analog input #1 6

GP400 P8-5 analog input #2 9

Optional 
Ambient temperature sensor

1

2

1

2

1

2

1

2

10

11

B+ 11

GP400 P8-6 analog input 12

B-neg 13

GP400 P6-8 Overload 14

GP400 P6-11 Motion 15

B-neg 16

R1 - 30 Horn 19

B-neg 3

GP400 P6-11 Motion 17

B-neg 4

GP400 P6-11 Motion 28

B-neg 4

---- Analog 25

26

GP400  P6-6 B+ 1

B-neg 2

B+ 24

GP400  P8-4 Analog (amp) 27

1

2

1

2
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To U
pper controls

To Engine

To pum
p &

 lift cyl

To base com
ponents

To levelling cylinders

To hydraulic m
anifold

ESC ENTER

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605402 BASE COMPONENTS KIT - DP4  

 - CONTENT DEPENDS ON MACHINE CONFIG
1

1 120402 ALARM DUAL TONE 1

2 302196 TERMINAL - TONG 2

3 610178 HORN - 12 V 1

4 208116 CAN TILT 1

5 472052 ANGLE TRANSDUCER 2

6 146031 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 1

7 306136 FLASHING AMBER BEACON 2

8 FUEL LEVEL METER 1

9A 614044 PLUG 2 WAY 1

9B 126910 WEDGE LOCK 1

1

3

7

6

8

7

CANTILT only with 612TS models

2

4

5

9 10

11

Ambient temp sensor Optional

DP4 - APPLIED COMPONENTS
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1

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605500 CABLE ASSEMBLY - DP5 1

1 460144 PLUG CONNECTOR 21 WAY 1

2 306714 SOCKET - SIZE 16 - 2 MMQ 11

4 482072 CABLE ASSEMBLY - JUNIOR TIMER PLUG - 
2WAY - 7 MTR CABLE

4

12 612208 CABLE SLEEVE 1

13 320428 VALVE PLUG WITH LED -CABLE 3X1 MMQ - 6 
MTR

1

12

Brown

Blue

Brown

Blue

L

M
Coil - Drive reverse track left

Coil - Drive forward track left
N

P

1

2

V

W
Coil - low lift cyl

X
J

B

H

V

E

M

D

F
L

W

RS

NT

3

G

P

A
U

C

K

Brown

Blue

Brown

Blue

R

S
Coil - Drive reverse track right

Coil - Drive forward track right
T

U

13

2

4

P1/TR_L_FWD

P2/TR_R_FDW

P1/TR_L_REV

P2/TR_R_REV

C5/LOWERDP5

DP5 - CABLE ASSEMBLY -
DRIVE PUMPS // CYLINDER (DOWN)

17
6

7

5

2724

20

9

14

23 28

13

21

26

16

10 2
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

1

2

J

K
Coil - MOB on pump

13

P/MOB
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6
8

1

7

17

4

10

3

5

918

14
15

1116

2

13
12

16 8

min 6 mmq

B+B-

MAIN 

17
6

7

5

27 24

20

9

14

2328

13

21

26

16

102
3

1

15

22

4

30

11

12

29
19

18

8
31

1

25

DP6 -  WIRING ENGINE / SUPPLY / ENGINE ECUITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 605600 CABLE ASSEMBLY - DP6  

- ENGINE INTERFACE
1

1 612208 BOOT 1

2 215016 CONNECTOR, PLUG 18 POLE 1

3 306714 SOCKET - SIZE 16 - 2 MMQ 3

4 194132 SOCKET - SIZE 8 - 5 MMQ 1

5 306714 SOCKET - SIZE 16 - 2 MMQ 12

7 193782 TERMINAL RING M10 / 6MMQ 1

8 516338 BATTERY TERMINAL COVER BLACK 1

9 124468 BATTERY CLAMP (NEG) 1

10 160120 BATTERY 12V - 110AH / 760A COLD S 1

11 124470 BATTERY CLAMP (POS) 1

12 516340 BATTERY TERMINAL COVER RED 1

13 126582 CABLE SHOE 35 X M10 5

14 614478 BATTERY CABLE RED 4MTR

15 612236 MAIN POWER SWITCH 1

15A 193430 KEY ONLY - MAIN POWER SW 1

16 614480 BATTERY CABLE BLACK 7 MTR

21

12118

3

13 7

7

543

9 10 13 14 13 15 14

DP6

16

13
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Twisted pair - CAN LINE

2) White - CAN LOW

3) Black - CAN HIGH

Power supply ECU-Engine
1. B+ 12V
2. Negative

Connection to harness KUBOTA 
- ECU controller

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 479074 CONTACT SOCKET 2

2 479072 PLUG 2 WAY 1

3 479080 CONTACT SOCKET 10

4 479078 PLUG 16 WAY 1

21

3 4

To engine + power supply

DP6

DP6 -  WIRING ENGINE / SUPPLY / ENGINE ECU
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DP6 -  WIRING ENGINE / SUPPLY / ENGINE ECU

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

DEUTCH DP6
30

87
85
86 87a

30

87
85
86 87a

30

87
85
86 87a

FUEL POMP

B+ terminal

1 Main power switch

B negative terminal - battery

FUSE 20A - right side box

FUSE 60A Inside box

7

G
LO

W
 30

87
85
86 87a

S
TA

R
TE

R

8

FUSE 15A door panel

TRATS YALERWOLG YALER

MAIN POWER RELAY

1

2

GP400 P12-2
can low

GP400 P12-1
can high

GP400 P6-2
Start signal

GP400 P6-5
Ign

Back-up battery (inside box)

A
C

_
+

A
C

FUSE 15A - door
S

ee
 e

-s
ch

em
at

ic

B+
B-

Alternator

B+
OutStart

GP400 P6-4
12

V
Ic

1 
C

on
ne

ct
or

16
3

11
10

9
18
17

4
13
14

2

5
15

6

PART OF INTERNAL WIRING CONTROL BOX
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 459500 ENGINE ASSEMBLY KUBOTA D1803CR TE5 X8 1

2 475656 ENGINE RUBBERS 4

3 --- SUPPORT BRACKET 4

4 314144 GEAR COUPLER 1

5 469516 FLANGE COUPLER PLATE 1

6 469510 COVER PLATE 1

7 632000 PUMP ASSEMBLY - DUAL CLOSED LOOP + 
GEAR PUMP

1

8 ?? AIR INLET HOUSE ASSEMBLY 1

9 ?? EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY 1

ENGINE AND PUMP SECTION

1

2 3 4 5

6 7

8 9
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1 2 3

4

6 7

10

8

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 469514 OIL DIP STICK 1

2 69522 OIL FILL CAP 1

3 200176 OIL FILTER ELEMENT 1

4 469988 RADIATOR KIT 1

5 ?? FAN 1

6 370102 ALTERNATOR 1

7 620892 STARTER 12V 2KW 1

8 478856 RADIATOR FILL CAP 1

9 469524 AIR FILTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1

10A 309548 AIR FILTER ELEMENT - INNER 1

10B 246020 AIR FILTER ELEMENT - OUTER 1

10C 469512 SENSOR - AIR FILTER 1

5

9

ENGINE D1803-CR
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 475668 FUEL FILTER W/WATER SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY 1

2 193130 SPIN ON FILTER (ONLY) 1

3 475682 SENSOR SWITCH 1

4 475648 ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP 1

5 475658 FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY 1

6 542844 SPIN ON FILTER (ONLY) 1

7 475650 CHECK VALVE 1

1

TANK
ENGINE

5

2 3

4

7 6

FUEL LINE SYSTEM - STAGE IV
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 475668 FUEL FILTER W/WATER SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY 1

2 193130 SPIN ON FILTER - WATER SEPARATOR (FILTER ONLY) 1

3 475682 SENSOR SWITCH 1

4 475648 ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP 1

5 475658 FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY 1

6 542844 SPIN ON FILTER FUEL (FILTER ONLY) 1

7 475650 CHECK VALVE 1

1

TANK
ENGINE

5

2 3

4

6

FUEL LINE SYSTEM - STAGE V
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OPTIONAL: PRE-HEATER - VIA EXTERNAL 110-125VAC SUPPLYITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 342126 AC INLET FLANGED - 110-125VAC 1

2 192252 CABLE FLEX 3X2,5MMQ 0,7MTR

3 342124 CONNECTOR - FEMALE -NEMA 5-15/20R 15/ 20A 125V 1

4 100448 ENGINE PRE-HEATER ELEMENT 1

1 2 3 46
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 482714 PROPORTIONAL SERVO-CONTROL VALVE ASS. 2

2 482716 COIL - 12V - PROPORTIONAL 4

3A 482718 CARTRIDGE MOB 1

3B 482720 COIL 12V MOB 1

4 482722 GEAR PUMP 1

2

3

4

DUAL CLOSED LOOP PUMP + GEAR PUMP

1
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1

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 127128 AC DUAL SOCKET - IP55 1

2 192252 CABLE FLEX 3X2,5MMQ 22MTR

3 193790 DC-AC CONVERTER - IN 12V - OUT 230VAC 50HZ  @ 1.5KW 1

3A 346414 INSTRUCTION DECAL - CONVERTER 1

4 174244 TERMINAL COVER 2

5 126582 CABLE TERMINAL LUG - M10 2

6 134128 AC PLUG MALE 1

7 614478 BATTERY CABLE 35MMQ RED 3MTR

8 614480 BATTERY CABLE 35MMQ BLACK 3MTR

9 470102 CONTACTOR 12V / 150A 1

10 518442 CABLE TERMINAL LUG - M8 2

11A 304108 FUSE HOLDER 1

11B 612370 FUSE 125A 1

DC-AC CONVERTER SETUP -  230VAC

t +31 174 52 59 90
e group@omegagroup.eu

www.omegagroup.eu

D C - A C  P O W E R  I N V E R T E R
Part number : 193790
Rated power : 1.500 W
Peak Power (max 10 sec) : 1.800 W
Output : 230Vac - 50Hz
Wave form : True sinus
Max DC current : 150 AMP
Input voltage : 12Vdc

If any abnormal situation occurs, the front panel will send out 
failure messages through the “Load Meter” - see table below:

Output overload 
(1.500 up to 1.750 W)

100

0

LOAD

Abnormal AC voltage
0

100
LOAD

Output overload 
(1.750 up to 1.875 W)

100

0

LOAD

AC output short 
circuit

100

0

LOAD

Output overload
(above 1.875 W)

100

0

LOAD

Abnormal battery 
voltage

100

0

LOAD

Over temperature
100

0

LOAD

AC  OUTPUT

BATTERY
100

0

100

0

Saving

Bat Low

On

SettingLOAD

INVERTER

ON

OFF

Remote
port

C
i r c

u i t Br eaker

P
r e

s s t o Res
e

t

A Power switch - leave to ON position 

B Fuse

C AC outlet

D Battery status

E Load and error indicator

F Status LED’s

A

B

C D E

F

346414

+

-

2

3

3A

654

8 9 107

11

10

SPECIFICATION DC-AC CONVERTER

Rated power : 1.500 W

Peak Power (max 10 sec) : 1.800 W

Output : 230Vac - 50Hz

Wave form : True sinus

Max DC current : 150 AMP

Input voltage : 12Vdc
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
2 192252 CABLE FLEX 3X2,5MMQ 22MTR

3 112054 DC-AC CONVERTER - IN 12V - OUT 110VAC 60HZ @ 1.5KW 1

3A 346432 INSTRUCTION DECAL - CONVERTER 1

4 174244 TERMINAL COVER 2

5 126582 CABLE TERMINAL LUG - M10 2

6 420106 AC PLUG MALE 110VAC 1

7 614478 BATTERY CABLE 35MMQ RED 3MTR

8 614480 BATTERY CABLE 35MMQ BLACK 3MTR

9 470102 CONTACTOR 12V / 150A 1

10 518442 CABLE TERMINAL LUG - M8 2

11A 304108 FUSE HOLDER 1

11B 612370 FUSE 125A 1

DC-AC CONVERTER SETUP -  110VAC

t +31 174 52 59 90
e group@omegagroup.eu

www.omegagroup.eu

D C - A C  P O W E R  I N V E R T E R
Part number : 112054
Rated power : 1.500 W
Peak Power (max 10 sec) : 1.800 W
Output : 110Vac - 60Hz
Wave form : True sinus
Max DC current : 150 AMP
Input voltage : 12Vdc

If any abnormal situation occurs, the front panel will send out 
failure messages through the “Load Meter” - see table below:

Output overload 
(1.500 up to 1.750 W)

100

0

LOAD

Abnormal AC voltage
0

100
LOAD

Output overload 
(1.750 up to 1.875 W)

100

0

LOAD

AC output short 
circuit

100

0

LOAD

Output overload
(above 1.875 W)

100

0

LOAD

Abnormal battery 
voltage

100

0

LOAD

Over temperature
100

0

LOAD

AC  OUTPUT

BATTERY

100

0

100

0

Saving

Bat Low

On

SettingLOAD

INVERTER

ON

OFF

Remote
port

A Power switch - leave to ON position 

B AC outlet -

C AC outlet

D Battery status

E Load and error indicator

F Status LED’s

A

B D E

F

346432

C

+

-

2

3

3A

654

8 9 107

11

10

Note: 
due to customer specific preferences and 
regional discrepancies, AC outlet socket are 
not factory installed with 110VAC systems.

SPECIFICATION DC-AC CONVERTER

Rated power : 1.500 W

Peak Power (max 10 sec) : 1.800 W

Output : 110Vac - 60Hz

Wave form : True sinus

Max DC current : 150 AMP

Input voltage : 12Vdc
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY MAIN DECK
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 342150 GUARDRAIL WELDMENT - TOP SIDE 2

2 342153 GUARDRAIL WELDMENT - LOWER SIDE 1

3 342156 GUARDRAIL WELDMENT - TOP FRONT 1

4 342158 GUARDRAIL WELDMENT - LOWER FRONT 1

6 342154 GUARDRAIL WELDMENT - LOWER SIDE 1

7 342162 PLATFORM EXTENSION WELDMENT 1

8 211220 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK M12X20 1

9 WASHER SUNK 2

10 701644 ROLLER BEARING 2

11 342160 PIN 2

12 442242 LOCKING PLATE 2

13 210820 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK M8X20 4

EXTENSION DECK (ONLY ONE SIDE SHOWN)

1 3 42

1

6

7

10 11 12 13

8

9
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 WELDMENT - LEVEL FRAME UPPER 1

2 SLEW GEAR RING WITH MOTOR 1

3 LOCKING BOLTS ??

4 LEVEL CYLINDER 2

5 LOCKING PIN ??

6 LOCKING PIN ??

7 PIVOT PIN 2

5A, 6A, 
7A

LOCKING BOLT ??

5B, 6B, 
7A

LOCKING WASHER ??

8 PIVOT PIN ??

9 HOSE PROTECTION PLATE 1

10 WELDMENT - LEVEL FRAME LOWER

SCISSOR - 612TS

7

NOTE A: STRUCTURAL PART OF TRACK BASE

A
1 2 3 4 5
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 COVER PLATE FUEL TANK 1

2 804314 LH MODULE WELDMENT ASSEMBLY 1

3 804316 RH MODULE WELDMENT ASSEMBLY 1

4A 192644 DOOR LOCK 11

4B 192622 LOCKING PLATE (INSIDE) 11

4C 304340 KEY FOR DOOR LOCK (192644) 1

5 804306 MODULE COVER - SIDE FRONT LH 1

7 804310 ACCESS LADDER WELDMENT 1

11 803308 MODULE COVER - SIDE REAR RH 1

13A COVER PLATE HYDR TANK 1

13B FILLER CAP HYDR TANK 1

14 MIDDLE BAR TOP COVERS ENGINE 1

15 MIDDLE POST REAR COVERS ENGINE 1

16 804298 MODULE COVER - REAR - ENGINE 2

21 804302 MODULE COVER - TOP LH - ENGINE 1

22 804300 MODULE COVER - TOP LH - ENGINE 1

24 804304 MODULE COVER - FRONT 1

25 380354 MODULE COVER - SIDE FRONT LH 1

26 804296 MODULE COVER - SIDE REAR LH 1

BASE - MODULES - (612TS ONLY)

1

2

4

5

7

4 11 41613 1615

22

21

14

24 3 25 4 4 26

4c
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 WELDMENT - LEVEL FRAME UPPER 1

2 SLEW GEAR RING WITH MOTOR 1

3 LOCKING BOLTS ??

4 LEVEL CYLINDER 2

5 LOCKING PIN ??

6 LOCKING PIN ??

7 PIVOT PIN 2

5A, 6A, 
7A

LOCKING BOLT ??

5B, 6B, 
7A

LOCKING WASHER ??

8 PIVOT PIN ??

9 HOSE PROTECTION PLATE 1

10 WELDMENT - LEVEL FRAME LOWER

LEVEL FRAME - 612TS

21

6

6

44

3

4

9108

5

7

A

NOTE A: STRUCTURAL PART OF TRACK BASE

A
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ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 821262 HARNESS ATTACHMENT 4

2 624814 DECAL SWL 250 KG DECKS 2

3 821266 SCISSOR LOCK INSTRUCTIONS 1

4 620540 MANUAL BEHIND THIS DOOR.. 1

5 620566 GREASE TOOLS HERE 1

6A 624812 SWL 1250KG - (612TS) 1

6B 620498 SWL 1500KG - (615TS) 1

7 620510 FORWARD 1

8 620536 GROUND PRESSURE 1

9 620516 REVERSE 1

10 620476 WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD 2

11 620496 WARNING STAY AWAY 2

12 620480 ANCHOR POINT 2

SAFETY DECALS - LEFT SIDE - NL

1 MAX 1x

MAX 1x

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 10 11 12 10

1

11

11

9
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GEVAAR
U MAG DEZE MACHINE
NIET GEBRUIKEN:

MITS U GEAUTORISEERD, GEKW ALIFICEERD
EN GETRAIND BENT IN BEDIENING VAN DIT TYPE
HOOGWERKER.

TRAINING HOUDT IN DAT U COM PLETE KENNIS
HEEFT VAN DE VEILIGHEIDS- EN BEDIENINGS-
INSTRUCTIES BESCHREVEN IN DE HANDLEIDING.

EEN ONGEAUTORISEERDE EN ONGETRAINDE 
BEDIENER STELT ZICHZELF EN ANDEREN BLOOT
AAN LEVENSGEVAARLIJKE SITUATIES.

ELECTROCUTIE GEVAAR
DEZE MACHINE IS NIET GEISOLEERD

HOUDT ALTIJD VEILIGE AFSTAND VAN HOOG-
SPANNINGSLIJNEN EN APPARATEN. HOUDT
REKENING MET ZIJDELINGSE BEWEGING VAN
HET PLATFORM  EN HOOGSPANNINGSLIJNEN.

DEZE MACHINE IS NIET BESCHERMD TEGEN
CONTACT M ET OF NABIJHEID VAN 
ELEKTRISCHE GELEIDERS.

U DIENT MET DE HOOGWERKER EN / OF
LADING, ALTIJD EEN VEILIGE AFSTAND VAN
TENMINSTE TIEN (10) METER AAN TE HOUDEN
VAN ELEKTRISCHE GELEIDERS, W AARBIJ DE 
SPANNING 50.000 VOLT OF M EER BEDRAAGT. 
VOOR ELKE 10.000 VOLT M EER DIENT U HIER ÉÉN (1) 
METER MEER AFSTAND BIJ OP TE TELLEN.

KANTELGEVAAR

RIJDT NOOIT IN DE NABIJHEI
KUILEN, GATEN OF LOADINGDOCKS

HEF HET PLATFORM  NOOIT OP 
ONGELIJKE EN / OF ZACHTE 

ONDER GROND. RIJDT BIJ GEHEVEN
PLATFORM  NOOIT ONGELIJK EN / OF 

ZACHTE ONDERGROND OP

HEF DE HOOGWERKER NOOIT BI
HOGE WINDSNELHEDEN OF

RUKW INDEN

BIJ CONTACT OF ONVOLDOENDE
AFSTAND KUNNEN ER DODEN OF
ZW AARGEW ONDEN VALLEN

BIJ ONDESKUNDIG GEBRUIK KUNNEN
ER DODEN OF ZWAARGEW ONDEN

VALLEN
620468

ELECTROCUTIE GEVAAR
HOUDT AFSTAND VAN HOOG-

SPANNINGSLIJNEN EN APPARATEN.
DEZE MACHINE IS 
NIET GEISOLEERD

dB

ESC ENTER

NOODDAAL BEVINDT 
ZICH RECHTS VAN DE 
BENEDENBEDIENING.

DRUK DE 
TUIMELSCHAKELAAR 
OMHOOG OM HET 
PLATFORM TE LATEN 
DALEN.

10 11 12 10

ITEM PART NR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 620478 MAIN SWITCH 1

2 620522 BATTERY DISCONNECT 1

3 620484 SOUND LEVEL 1

4 620468 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1

5A 624812 SWL - 1250KG (612TS) 1

5B 624812 SWL - 1500KG (615TS) 1

6 622412 REGEN PROCESS - STAGE V 1

7 620482 HAZARD - BATTERY (INSIDE) 1

8 824516 LOWER CONTROL OVERLAY 1

9 622004 EMER LOWERING PROCEDURE 1

10 620476 WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD 2

11 620496 WARNING STAY AWAY 2

12 620480 ANCHOR POINT 2

13 620530 DIESEL 1

14 821266 SCISSOR LOCK INSTRUCTIONS 1

15 800112 MANUAL CASE CONTENT 1
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SAFETY DECALS - RIGHT SIDE - NL

15

inside @ manual case

13

14


